
----- Original Message -----  
From: jayer  
To: 'Barbara Aichinger'  
Sent: Thursday, October 19, 2006 10:46 AM 
Subject: RE: [SPAM] Fw: 554 Edgewater Drive - Governor's Island 
 
Barbara— 
  
I have reviewed the file and maps that we have in our office and cannot see anything that 
suggests the former lots were merged by the property owner.  The lots show up as merged even 
on some of the older tax maps, but the maps clearly show signs that there were once two lots 
(see “9” and “10” notations on the attached map).  I presume from this that the lots were merged 
involuntarily at the time that the Town had a law requiring such automatic mergers.  The courts 
threw out that law and I believe all automatic mergers were effectively voided.  In fact, in the 
cases I’ve seen, the Town never fully executed the mergers by recording them at the registry.  
The lots only show up as merged on the Town’s tax maps which I don’t believe fully accomplishes 
the merger. 
  
It appears that your claim to having two separate lots instead of one is legitimate.  
  

 
  
  
Please let me know if I can be of further assistance. 
  
- John Ayer 
  
JOHN B. AYER, AICP 
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND LAND USE 

mailto:jayer@gilfordnh.org
mailto:aichinger@comcast.net


TOWN OF GILFORD 
GILFORD, NH  03249 
603-527-4727 PHONE 
603-527-4731 FAX 
  

-----Original Message----- 
From: Barbara Aichinger [mailto:aichinger@comcast.net] 
Sent: Friday, October 13, 2006 9:22 AM 
To: Jayer@gilfordnh.org 
Subject: [SPAM] Fw: 554 Edgewater Drive - Governor's Island 
  
John, 
  
FYI...your .net e-mail is bouncing...I will try the .org 
  
Regards, 
Barb Aichinger 
----- Original Message -----  

 
From: Barbara Aichinger  
To: appraisal@gilfordnh.org ; jayer@gilfordnh.net  
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2006 1:06 PM 
Subject: Fw: 554 Edgewater Drive - Governor's Island 
  
Hello John and Will, 
  
Please see the below E-mail thread that we started last spring.  I am still trying to resolve 
this and would like your help.  I know you all were very busy over the summer so I waited 
until now hoping to get your time.  The bottom line is I want my two waterfront parcels to 
build a home for my mother next to mine.  From our previous conversations it appears 
that no one ever requested a voluntary merging on these two parcels.  If you look at the 
old Governor's Island approved plans you will clearly see these as two lots. 
  
Any help you could give me would be most appreciated.  If you could forward this to Dave 
Andrade as I do not have his e-mail I would appreciate it. 
  
Regards, 
Barbara Aichinger 
554 Edgewater Drive 
Cell: 603-548-5037 
221-007-000 (Deed Book 1728 and 0695) 
  

 

mailto:aichinger@comcast.net
mailto:appraisal@gilfordnh.org
mailto:jayer@gilfordnh.net


  
----- Original Message -----  
From: Patrick Wood  
To: Barbara Aichinger  
Sent: Wednesday, April 25, 2007 1:32 PM 
Subject: RE: Putting the unmerged parcel in another name 
 
Barbara – which lot has your house on it and which is the “unmerged” lot? 
 
From: Barbara Aichinger [mailto:aichinger@comcast.net]  
Sent: Tuesday, April 24, 2007 9:58 PM 
To: Patrick Wood 
Subject: Putting the unmerged parcel in another name 
 
Pat, 
  
How much will it cost to put the unmerged parcel into my name and not the name of my revocable 
trust as it is today.  Also how long will this take?  We want to finance against the new parcel so 
we need it kinda quick. 
  
Regards, 
Barb Aichinger 
 

mailto:PatrickWood@patrickwoodlaw.com
mailto:aichinger@comcast.net


  
----- Original Message -----  
From: Patrick Wood  
To: Barbara Aichinger  
Sent: Tuesday, May 15, 2007 1:23 PM 
Subject: RE: Deed you prepared 
 
Barb – the deed was from you as trustee of the trust.  I suppose the only thing we could have 
said is that this is not homestead but your address is Bedford.  Oh, well. 
 
As far as having both you and Ed on the hook, well, such is life in the world of financing. 
 
 
Patrick H. Wood 
Patrick Wood Law Office, PLLC 
555 Main Street 
Laconia, NH 03246 
603.524.1446 
603.524.1788 (fax) 
phwood@patrickwoodlaw.com 
 
 
 
From: Barbara Aichinger [mailto:aichinger@comcast.net]  
Sent: Tuesday, May 15, 2007 10:14 AM 
To: Patrick Wood 
Subject: Deed you prepared 
 
Hello Pat, 
  
Our bank had a problem with the deed you prepared.  Something about me not being a 'married 
woman'???  Anyways,  the bank wants to redo the deed and transfer it into both mine and Ed's 
name since they want us both on the hook to pay.  They are having the title company doing this.  
This is just an FYI...thought you might need to know. 
  
Regards, 
Barb  
 

mailto:PatrickWood@patrickwoodlaw.com
mailto:aichinger@comcast.net


PATRICK WOOD LAW OFFICE, PLLC 
555 Main Street 

Laconia, New Hampshire 03246 

phwood@patrickwoodlaw.com        Tel. 603.524.1446    

          Fax: 603.524.1788 
 

May 29, 2007 

 

 

 

Attorney Walter L. Mitchell 

Mitchell & Bates, PA 

25 Beacon Street East 

Laconia, NH  03246 

 

 RE: Barbara Aichinger 

  Gilford Tax Parcel 221-007/554 & 558 Edgewater Drive 

 

Dear Walter: 

 

As we discussed briefly this afternoon, we represent Ms. Aichinger.  Ms Aichinger began 

communicating with the Town of Gilford in April of 2006 concerning the property that she owns 

on the lakeside of Edgewater Drive on Governor’s Island.  After considerable communication 

between Ms. Aichinger and the Town Appraiser, Wil Corcoran and Mr. John Ayer, the Director 

of Planning and Land Use, Ms Aichinger received communication from Mr. Corcoran dated 

October 19, 2006, a copy of which I am sending to you, indicating that he highly recommends 

that these unvoluntary mergers be separately assessed subject to evidence that would indicate 

otherwise.  Similarly, on January 15, 2007, Mr. Ayer sent a letter to Ms. Aichinger confirming 

that this tax map which consists of two separately described lots, Lot 9 and Lot 10, would be 

separated on the tax map into 554 Edgewater Drive (Lot 9) and 558 Edgewater Drive (Lot 10).  I 

am also enclosing a copy of that letter along with the attached copy of part of the tax map that 

shows the new addresses for these two separate lots. 

 

At the time of that letter, these two parcels were held of record by Barbara P. Aichinger, Trustee 

of the Barbara P. Aichinger Revocable Trust by deed from Elizabeth Altman dated 20 February 

2002, recorded in Book 1728, Page 695.  At the request of Ms. Aichinger, I prepared a deed from 

her as trustee to herself individually for Lot 9.  That deed was dated May 3, 2007, and recorded 

in the Belknap County Registry of Deeds in Book 2403, Page 141. 

 

Prior to that deed being prepared, signed and recorded, Ms. Aichinger had contracted to have the 

existing house on Lot 10 removed, a new septic system installed, and a new foundation built.  In 

addition, they have contracted with Epoch Homes to have a new house brought to that site and 

installed on Lot 10.  I’m enclosing for your information copies of photographs showing that new 

foundation.  Ms. Aichinger has received all of the appropriate permits from the Town for both 

the demolition and construction. 

 

 

 

mailto:phwood@patrickwoodlaw.com


Attorney Walter Mitchell 

May 29, 2007 

Page Two 

 

On Lot 9 there is a cottage and camp and I’m enclosing copies of photographs of the cottage that 

currently exists on Lot 9.  In addition, they contracted with the person who prepared the 

foundation for the house on Lot 10 to blast an area for a foundation on Lot 9.  I am also 

enclosing copies of photographs that show the area that has been prepared for the foundation on 

Lot 9.   

 

Ms. Aichinger has a financial commitment from a bank to loan her a substantial amount of 

money based upon an appraised value of Lot 9 so that she can pay for the construction of the 

new house and the foundation work on Lot 10.  She also has received an offer from someone to 

purchase Lot 9.  In addition, last week she received a driveway permit from the Town of Gilford 

for Lot 9.   

 

I have asked my client to send me information on expenses that they have incurred and I am 

sending you a copy of the expenses incurred to date, as well as, the commitments that they have 

with regard to the home that is being brought onto the site.  As you can see, they have already 

expended over $180,000.00.  The house that is being delivered in the middle of June will need to 

be completed and there is substantial cost in doing that.  Their estimate of total construction costs 

will be over $1,200,000.00, most of which they have either already incurred or have made 

contractual commitments to complete.  The house, as I indicated to you, is an off-site built house 

and is scheduled to be delivered in the middle of June.  That financial commitment has been 

made as you can see from the $80,000.00 down payment that was paid at the end of April.   

 

As difficult as this is, it certainly appears to me that they have acted in a reasonable manner in 

reliance upon the communications they received from the Town over the extended period of the 

negotiations and discussions beginning in April of 2006.  As you can see from the photographs 

substantial work has been done for the new house, there is an existing cottage on Lot 9, and you 

can see that they have done substantial excavation work to prepare for the foundation for a new 

house on Lot 9.  Finally, you can see that they have already expended substantial amounts of 

money to prepare both of these lots.  They have also made substantial financial commitments 

contractually that are definitely to their determent if the Town reverses its position.  

 

Obviously, this is a matter of great concern to my client.  We would like to have this resolved as 

quickly as possible and without recourse to litigation.  Anything you can do to help us in this 

matter would be greatly appreciated. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

 

 

Patrick H. Wood 

 

Enclosures 

 

cc: Ms. Barbara Aichinger 
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fegistrar of Deq9!, Belknap County
fl.-ll m /j)r-n ¿¿-^-'

AGREEMENT

PARTIES:

1. The TOWN OF GIIFORD, a New Hampshire municipal corporation, having its principal place

of business at 47 Cherry Valley Road, Gilford, NH 03249
2. BARBARA P. AICHINGER, TRUSTEE OF THE BARBARA P. AICHINGER REVOCABI"E TRUST, Of

36 Olde English Road, Bedford, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire 03110, and BARBARA P.

AICHINGER, individually, of 35 Olde English Roa{ Bedford, Hillsborough CounÇ, New Hampshire 03L10

PROPERTY:

1. 554 Edgewater Drive, Gilford, NH, Tax Map No. 221.ú7-OOO, which parcel is owned by

BARBARA P, AICHINGER

2. 558 Edgewater Drive, Gilford, NH, Tax Map No. 221.007-001, which property is owned by

BARBARA P. AICHINGER, TRUSTEE OFTHE BARBARA P. AICHINGER REVOCABLETRUSÏ

AGREEMEilT:
1. The Parties agree that the Property consists of two separate and distinct parcels of land and

the Town has and will continue to assess them as separate tax parcels under NH RSA 75:9.

2. lf either of the Parties are sued by a neighbor to the Property or anyone else claiming the
two lots should be merged, Ms. Aichinger, both as trustee and individually, shall have the right to join

the Town in the action or shall have the right to intervene in the action, whichever might be

appropriate.

3. The Town agrees that it shall take no action and shall not support any action to merge the
two lots nor shall it participate in any efforts to merge the two lots.

4. This Agreement shall run with the land and may be recorded in the Belknap County Registry

of Deeds.

TOWN OF GITTORD

By:

Name:

Its Duly Authorized Selectman
Date:

ER RN'OCABIE TRUST

By:

By:

Its Duly Authorjzed

/7 zÒÕ
Date:



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

COUNTY OF BELKNAP s'7
The_foregoing Agreement was acknoryledged before me th¡sú/ ¿aV of June 2007 by¿/M - 

Z,qvry ra' ",5-OWì, -"i 
o the duly

authorized of the Town of Gilford, a New Hampshire municipal association, on behalf

/\o4 )Ça\
was acknowledged before me this /O day of June 2007 by Barbara P.

My Comm iss ion expires: ÚilÉ

STATE OF NEW

COUNTY OF

The foregoing
Aichinger, both individually and as trustee of The Barbara P. Aichinger Revocable Trust, a New

stice of thé Peace-----" - I/72-q/zrtz



  
----- Original Message -----  
From: "Patrick Wood" <PatrickWood@patrickwoodlaw.com> 
To: "Walter Mitchell, Mitchell & Bates PA" <wlmlaw@metrocast.net> 
Cc: "Barbara Aichinger" <aichinger@comcast.net>; "Ed Aichinger" 
<eda@futureplus.com>; "Simone Cushing" <SimoneCushing@patrickwoodlaw.com>; 
"Lee Harrington" <LeeHarrington@patrickwoodlaw.com>; "Jane Wood" 
<JaneWood@patrickwoodlaw.com> 
Sent: Thursday, September 13, 2007 2:14 PM 
Subject: RE: Aichinger information request... 
 
Walter - I shall do so, in addition to sending her a copy of your 
e-mail.  Thank you. 
 
 
Patrick H. Wood 
Patrick Wood Law Office, PLLC 
555 Main Street 
Laconia, NH 03246 
603.524.1446 
603.524.1788 (fax) 
phwood@patrickwoodlaw.com 
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Walter Mitchell, Mitchell & Bates PA [mailto:wlmlaw@metrocast.net] 
 
Sent: Thursday, September 13, 2007 10:40 AM 
To: Patrick Wood 
Subject: FW: Aichinger information request... 
 
Pat -- Please advise your client on the inappropriateness of her 
communicating directly with this office.  I have no desire for it, and 
the town certainly doesn't want to pay for it. 
 
Thank you. 
 
Walter 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Barbara Aichinger [mailto:aichinger@comcast.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2007 5:30 PM 
To: Patrick Wood; Walter Mitchell, Mitchell & Bates PA 
Cc: Simone Cushing; Lee Harrington; Jane Wood; laslaw@metrocast.net 

mailto:PatrickWood@patrickwoodlaw.com
mailto:wlmlaw@metrocast.net
mailto:aichinger@comcast.net
mailto:eda@futureplus.com
mailto:SimoneCushing@patrickwoodlaw.com
mailto:LeeHarrington@patrickwoodlaw.com
mailto:JaneWood@patrickwoodlaw.com
mailto:phwood@patrickwoodlaw.com
mailto:laslaw@metrocast.net


Subject: Re: Aichinger information request... 
 
 
Hello Mr. Mitchell, 
 
It is surprising to me that Mr. Ayer has changed his 'impressions' of 
the unmerger process in Gilford as we spoke of it several times over the 
past year and he was quite certain.  His opinion was bolstered by the 
Building Inspectors opinion (as reflected in the April 19th letter from 
Attorney Brouillard to you) and the opinion of the Town Appraiser Wil 
Corcoran (see also attached letter).  I find it difficult to believe 
that all three of these town officials were wrong when it came to 
Gilford's process of unmerging buildable grandfathered parcels.  It is 
clear to me that they had a procedure for investigating the situation, 
conferring on it and then 
making a decision.   A few weeks back I dropped off at your office my 
legislative research on HB 390.  I have also spoken with a few of the 
legislators involved in that and Attorney Waugh who helped sponsor the 
bill. 
My impression is that if we are not estopped by the Gagne case then John 
Ayer,  as a town official,  had every right to unmerge parcels per HB 
390 and the second sentence of RSA 75:9 since this is the exact 
situation for which that legislation was intended.  He had a process, 
did his research, conferred with other town officials and made a 
decision. 
 
As to how I found some of the unmerges.  It appears that while the 
planning department nor the assessors department made actual lists of 
unmerges over the years they did leave some clues.  When the unmerged 
parcel was entered into the assessors data base on occasion the person 
entering the new record put a notation in the notes field.  It was a 
search on these fields that lead me to the list.  It is very probably 
that I did not find them all since no notation may have been made and 
any conversion of the database to new software could have negated those 
fields. 
 
Mr. Mitchell, although I am not an attorney, I like to play one when I 
am being sued ;-), so please excuse me for offering up my opinions. 
 
Regards, 
Barbara Aichinger 
 
 
----- Original Message ----- 
From: "Patrick Wood" <PatrickWood@patrickwoodlaw.com> 
To: "Walter Mitchell, Mitchell & Bates PA" <wlmlaw@metrocast.net> 

mailto:PatrickWood@patrickwoodlaw.com
mailto:wlmlaw@metrocast.net


Cc: "Barbara Aichinger" <aichinger@comcast.net>; "Simone Cushing" 
<SimoneCushing@patrickwoodlaw.com>; "Lee Harrington" 
<LeeHarrington@patrickwoodlaw.com>; "Jane Wood" 
<JaneWood@patrickwoodlaw.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2007 3:07 PM 
Subject: RE: Aichinger information request... 
 
 
Walter - my client, the super sleuth, has found what we believe are 
about a half dozen "unmerger" situations in Gilford.  I am attaching her 
list that I just got on Monday. 
 
 
Patrick H. Wood 
Patrick Wood Law Office, PLLC 
555 Main Street 
Laconia, NH 03246 
603.524.1446 
603.524.1788 (fax) 
phwood@patrickwoodlaw.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Walter Mitchell, Mitchell & Bates PA [mailto:wlmlaw@metrocast.net] 
 
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2007 2:19 PM 
To: Patrick Wood 
Cc: John Ayer 
Subject: Aichinger information request... 
 
Pat -- A few weeks back you and I had a discussion which followed up on 
your letter to me dated 8/8/07. 
 
I have discussed with Mr. Ayer his earlier impression that in the past 
there have been other situations similar to one which involved your 
client's property.  Despite his earlier impression, his present 
impression is that there are none. 
 
He reports that at the time he was thinking of a situation with a 
property on Dow Road.  However, when he subsequently went back to check 
those background facts he discovered that situation did not involve a 
"merger", but rather a mix-up with respect to addresses.  He will pull 

mailto:aichinger@comcast.net
mailto:SimoneCushing@patrickwoodlaw.com
mailto:LeeHarrington@patrickwoodlaw.com
mailto:JaneWood@patrickwoodlaw.com
mailto:phwood@patrickwoodlaw.com


out those details and provide them to me in case anyone wishes to review 
paperwork. 
 
Initially he was also under the impression that similar situations had 
also arisen in Gunstock Acres.  However, he is unable to recall the 
specifics or the specific property, to test the accuracy of that memory. 
He will, however, keeping trying to remember. 
 
Sorry that we are not able to supply more detail at this time. 
 
    Walter 
 
 
Walter L. Mitchell 
Mitchell & Bates, P.A. 
25 Beacon Street East 
Laconia, NH 03246 
(603) 524-3885 
(603) 524-0745 Fax 
wlmlaw@metrocast.net 
 

mailto:wlmlaw@metrocast.net




  
----- Original Message -----  
From: dandrade  
To: Barbara Aichinger  
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2007 8:42 AM 
Subject: RE: 350 Edgewater 
 
Hi Barb, The Town does have a problem with two houses on one lot, however, the Town is bound 
to the fact that a second dwelling existed prior to zoning. Under article 9 of the zoning, a 
preexisting nonconforming structure may be expanded. If the dwelling did not exist a permit could 
not be issued without subdividing the lot. I hope this info was helpful....Dave A. 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Barbara Aichinger [mailto:aichinger@comcast.net] 
Sent: Thursday, July 12, 2007 5:29 PM 
To: David Andrade 
Subject: 350 Edgewater 

Hello Dave, 
  
I have a question about Guest Cottages.  I see that the Deutsch's have built a good size guest 
cottage that is bigger than the main house.  BTW they are on a 'merged' double lot.  My question 
does not have anything to do with the lot but it has to do with the Guest Cottage.  I take it the 
town has no problem with 2 houses being on one large lot? 
  
Regards, 
Barb Aichinger 
 

mailto:dandrade@gilfordnh.org
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THE STATE OF NËW HAMPSHIRE

BELKNAP, S.S. SUPËRIOR COURT

her attorneyìn-fact, Glenn SuttonRitia Sutton, by and through

Town of Gilford,
Barbara Aichinger,

and
GovernoPs lsland Club, lnc.

Docket No. 07-E-146

AFFtpAVtr OF'JOHN AYER tN SUFPORT OF OBJEeT|ON TO BARBARA
A I C H I N-G E R' S M OJT I O N_F-O_R_S U M M A R Y J II.Þ G M E N_T

NOW coMËS John Ayer, Planner for the Town of Gilford, who, having been duly

sworn, deposes and states as follows:

1. I am tha planner for the Town of Gilford.

2. I have read the factual allegatlons contained in the Objection to which this

affidavít ls attached and have personal knowledge of lhe same. To the best of my

knowledge and belief, the facts recited therein are true

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRË
GOUNTY OF BELKNAF

Personally appeared John Ayer, known by me to be the p€rson whose name is|-ersonaily appeareo Jonn Ayer, known Þy me 10 Þê tne p€tson whose name ts
subscribed to the foregoing Affidavít, and made oath that the staternents made therein
are true to the best of his knowledoe and befief.nowledge and befief.

MlTCllftll, d. tt¡rTEí, pnOFESl!ON.ô,t. 

^,1.5OCÌ¡\TIOR. 
Àrrrmcy¡ il f.r*



 
 

GOVERNOR’S ISLAND CLUB, INC. 
Post Office Box 7165 

Gilford, New Hampshire 03247-7165 
 

   
 
 
        January 29, 2008 
 
 

 
      Mr. and Mrs. Edward Aichinger 
      554 Edgewater Drive 
      Gilford, NH   03249 
 
      Dear Mr. & Mrs. Edward Aichinger, 
 
 

 I, Linda S. Read, of Gilford, County of Belknap and State of New Hampshire hereby 
certify as follows:  

That I am serving as the Executive Secretary of Governor's Island Club Inc.; 

That a majority of the Board of Directors of Governor's Island Club Inc. have reviewed, 
approved and signed the submitted plans for construction at 554 Edgewater Drive, Gilford, NH; 
and 

Such approval pursuant to Article III I of the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions for 
Governor’s Island Club, Inc.; “Owners are required to obtain all necessary permits from the 
Town, City, or State prior to the commencement of construction. It shall be the obligation of the 
owner to obtain any approvals required from municipal land use boards. Upon request, the owner 
shall provide copies of all such permits and approval to the Board of Directors. Owners shall be 
responsible to assure that all construction complies with applicable codes, regulations, 
ordinances, and laws.” 

 
 

 Said signed plans are on file at the Corporation Office. 
 
 
 
        Respectfully, 
 
 
 
        Linda S. Read 
        Executive Secretary 
        603-366-2332 
        603-366-4705 fax 
 



-----Original Message----- 
From: HARRIS SCOTT 
Sent: Tuesday, September 09, 2008 2:57 PM 
To: Patrick H. Wood 
Cc: Manon Kellett; Walter Mitchell; YASENKA KRISTIN; GOODWIN ROLF 
 
Pat: 
 
Our client would settle for 50% of the anticipated net profit from the 
sale of the house, with certain protections as to the fair market value 
that the property would be sold at and the like.  We don't know what has 
been invested in the house, and can only guess at the property's fair 
market value, so we can't put an exact number on a demand yet. 
 
I am told that Judge Perkins schedule is quickly filling, so if we are 
going to enlist him, we should do so in the next day or so. 
 
I have not heard back from you as to whether the parties' can agree to 
postpone the ZBA hearing pending their settlement talks, or whether your 
client would prefer to press ahead. 
 
Regards, 
 
Scott H. Harris 
McLane, Graf, Raulerson & Middleton, Professional Association 
900 Elm Street, P.O. Box 326 
Manchester, New Hampshire   03105-0326 
Direct dial:  (603) 628-1459 
scott.harris@mclane.com 
www.mclane.com/people/attorneys/sharris.html 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Patrick H. Wood [mailto:phwood@patrickwoodlaw.com] 
Sent: Monday, September 08, 2008 3:45 PM 
To: HARRIS SCOTT 
Cc: Barbara Aichinger; Ed Aichinger; Manon Kellett; Walter Mitchell 
Subject: Re: Aichinger, Barbara Property on Edgewater Drive 
 
Scott - last week you said you would talk to your client about what 
he/she wanted so we would know what would be in the mediation.  Do you 
have any more information for me? 
 
Walter wants to try to find some dates when mediation might be possible 
but my client really needs to know what your client wants first. 
 
Patrick H. Wood 
Patrick Wood Law Office, PLLC 
555 Main Street 
Laconia, NH 03246-3449 
603.524.1446 
603.524.1788 (fax) 
phwood@patrickwoodlaw.com 

mailto:scott.harris@mclane.com
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-----Original Message----- 
From: Stephan Nix 
Sent: Monday, November 24, 2008 10:08 AM 
To: Patrick H. Wood 
 
Pat: 
    Attached are the letters from Tim Bates to the Planning Department  
regarding merger.  These letters were given out by the planning department  
in the 1996 - 97 time perition as part of the zoning information package. 
 
    For many years, the planning department considered a structure that met  
the definition of a dwelling (kitchen, sleeping, living, bathroom) as a  
pricipal use.  If the a person owned two nonconforming lots with a house on  
one lot and a "guest house" on the second lot, that the lots would not  
merge. 
 
Hope this helps, 
 
 
Stephan Nix 
Attorney at Law 
25 Country Club Road 
Suite 502 
Gilford, NH  03249 
603-524-4963 
fax 603-524-1978 
snix@metrocast.net 
 
This message is subject to attorney-client and/or work product privileges.  
If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender  
immediately and delete any copies of the document(s) that you may have  
received.  Thank you for your cooperation. 
 
 
 
Tax Advice Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the  
IRS under Circular 230, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax advice  
contained in this communication (including any attachments), unless  
otherwise specifically stated, was not intended or written to be used, and  
cannot be used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding penalties under the Internal  
Revenue Code or (2) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party  
any matters addressed herein. 
 
 
 
Attachment(s): Merger letters.pdf 
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Walter - as we discussed, Barbara Aichinger has been sending these e-mails for the 
purposes of preparing for the ZBA meeting on May 26, 2009.  It is our understanding - 
although we are not certain - that the ZBA intends to hear our appeal of the 
administrative decision of John Ayer in May 2007.  If this is not the case, please let us 
know as soon as possible so we are not at the May 26 meeting expecting to make a full 
presentation only to be told that the ZBA is not going to hear that presentation. 
 
Thanks. 
 
 
Patrick H. Wood 
Patrick Wood Law Office, PLLC 
555 Main Street 
Laconia, NH 03246-3449 
603.524.1446 
603.524.1788 (fax) 
phwood@patrickwoodlaw.com 
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Walter Mitchell, Mitchell Municipal Group, P.A. 
Sent: Friday, May 08, 2009 9:05 AM 
To: Patrick H. Wood 
 
Pat - Ms. Aichinger has been sending a series of e-mails to present and past town officials 
and employees relating to the issue of merger.  Since this is an issue that seems to be part 
of present litigation, we ask that you instruct her to cease any such contact. 
 
  
 
Thank you for your understanding. 
 
  
 
                Walter 
 
  
 
Walter L. Mitchell 
 
Mitchell Municipal Group, P.A. 
 
25 Beacon Street East 
 

mailto:phwood@patrickwoodlaw.com


Laconia, NH 03246 
 
(603) 524-3885 
 
wlmlaw@metrocast.net 

mailto:wlmlaw@metrocast.net
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